
 
 

 

 

 

PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-

COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 27TH MAY, 2015 
 

 
A MEETING of the PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the 

Council Offices, Rosetta Road, Peebles on WEDNESDAY, 27TH MAY, 2015 at 5.00 PM 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
20 May 2015  
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4.  Minute. (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 
4 March 2015  for noting.     (Copy attached.). 

 

5.  Monitoring Report for 12 Months to 31 March 2015. (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Chief Financial Officer providing the year end 
out-turn for the Peebles Common Good Fund for the year 2014/15 
including balance sheet values at 31 March 2015 and proposed 
budget for 2015/16.  (Copy attached). 

 

6.  Applications for Financial Assistance.  
 

45 mins 

 Consider the following applications.  (Copies attached.)  

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

 (a) Tweeddale Rovers  (Pages 17 - 
22) 

 

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

 (b) Tweedlove Trails  (Pages 23 - 
32) 

 

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

 (c) The Treefest Partnership  (Pages 33 - 
40) 

 

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

 (d) Peebles Strictly Seniors Dance Group  (Pages 41 - 
42) 

 

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

 (e) Nomad Beat    

7.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 

8.  Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent.  
 

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors W Archibald (Chairman), S Bell, C Bhatia, K Cockburn, 
G H T Garvie and G Logan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Kathleen Mason 01835 826772 
Email:- kmason@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



           
                      SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
    PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTE of MEETING of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in the Members’ Room, Council Offices, 
Rosetta Road, Peebles on 4 March 2015 at 
5.00 p.m.    

---------------------------- 
Present:- Councillors W. Archibald (Chairman), S. Bell, C. Bhatia, K. Cockburn,   

G. Logan.   
 Community Councillor A. Snoddy.  
Apologies:- Councillor G. Garvie, Community Councillor A. Kubie.  
In Attendance:-   Legal and Licensing  Services Manager (A. Isles),  Solicitor (G. Nelson),  

Capital and Investment Manager (K. Robb), Democratic Services Officer 
(K. Mason).  

 
Members of the Public:-  3. 

--------------------------------------------- 
 

  
 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
1. The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects 

the order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 
 
 MINUTE           
2. The Minute of Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee of 3 December 2014 

had been circulated. 
 
 DECISION 
 NOTED.   
 
 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  - PEEBLES STRICTLY SENIORS DANCE 

GROUP  
3. With reference to paragraph 3 (c) of the Minute of 3 September 2014 Ms Amanda Renwick, 

Community Capacity Manager, Scottish Borders Council was present at the meeting  
accompanied by the organisation’s accountant,  to give further information on the income and 
expenditure for Peebles Strictly Seniors Dance Group.   Ms Renwick gave background 
information relating to the Dance Group and explained that the classes had been running for 
20 months and the Group was constituted.   In the summer months 16 people had attended 
but this number had fallen to 12 during the winter months, those attending were each 
charged £2.50 per session but this did not cover the hall hire and instructor charges.    The 
application was for £2,500 and Ms Renwick explained this was a one-off grant.  In response 
to a question,  Ms Renwick  advised that she had had no success in finding alternative 
premises which would charge less.    Members asked that consideration of the application be 
deferred until the next meeting for the Group’s income and expenditure accounts to be 
presented together with an indication of how the Group could be self-sufficient. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to defer consideration of the application to the next meeting to allow income 

and expenditure accounts to be presented together with an indication of how the 
Group could be self-sufficient.  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



    
 MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2014 
4. There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer setting out  details 

of transactions on the Peebles Common Good Fund for the 9 months to 31 December 2014 
and projecting  full year revenue income and expenditure for 2014/15 and balance sheet 
values at 31 March 2015.  Appendix 1 to the report provided a projected Income and 
Expenditure position.  This showed a projected surplus of £5,874 for the year.  Appendix 2 to 
the report provided a projected Balance Sheet to 31 March 2015.  It showed a projected 
increase in the Capital Reserve of £880, based on unrealised movement on the Newton 
Fund investment to 31 December 2014.   As agreed at the meeting of the Sub-Committee 
held on 3 December, 2014 Appendix 5 to the report showed a sample  Risk Register for 
Peebles Common Good Fund.   The monitoring report was in a new format which was 
received favourably by Members of the Sub-Committee.     In discussing the risk register the 
Capital and Investment Manager advised that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee 
would need to decide on how to monitor the register, she explained that any risk could be 
added at any time.  To facilitate this it was agreed that the Capital and Investment Manager 
would organise a risk register workshop for the Common Good Fund to which officials from 
Legal, Estates and Finance would be invited.  (This would also be open to Members if they 
wished to attend).    Members discussed transferring £20,000 from the revenue fund to the 
capital fund.  

 
 VOTE 
 Councillor Logan, seconded by Councillor Archibald, moved that £20,000 be transferred from 

the revenue fund to the capital fund. 
 
 Councillor Bhatia, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved as an amendment that discussions on 

transferring £20,000 from the  revenue fund  to the capital fund be deferred for consideration  
at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee after decisions had been taken in relation to the 
applications for financial assistance which were to be considered at this meeting.  

 
 VOTE 
 Motion   - 3 Votes 
 Amendment - 2 Votes 
 
 Accordingly the motion was carried.  
 

  DECISION 
  (a) AGREED 
 

               (i)  the projected out-turn for 2014/15 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

               (ii) in considering  the sample  Risk Register as detailed in Appendix 5 to 
the report that  the Capital and Investment Manager make 
arrangements for a Risk Register Workshop to take place for Officers 
in Estates, Legal and Finance; and  

               (iii) that £20,000 be transferred from the revenue fund to the capital fund.  

 (b) NOTED  
 

    (i) the projected Balance Sheet as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; 
    (ii) the summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3 to the report; and 

              (iii) the current position of the investment in the Newton Fund as detailed 
in Appendix 4 to the report. 

 
 
 
 
       

Page 2



 5. APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
 
  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Logan declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 5 
of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the Chamber during the discussion. 

 
  (a) Peebles Burgh Silver Band 

  There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from 
Peebles Burgh Silver Band for £7,000 to assist with the refurbishment of the Band 
Hall on Peebles High Street. 

   DECISION 
  AGREED to grant Peebles Burgh Silver Band the sum of  £7,000 to assist with 

the refurbishment of the Band Hall on Peebles High Street, subject to the 
following conditions:-  (a)  confirmation of receipt of £10,000 from the Big 
Lottery Fund; and (b) confirmation that Peebles Burgh Silver Band had been 
granted  landlord’s consent for the alterations. 

 
 (b) Tweeddale Archers 
  There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from 

Tweeddale Archers in the sum of £3,500 towards the provision of equipment for 
those learning the sport and for communal equipment.  The applicants were 
represented by Mr Ian Gray who  was present at the meeting and answered 
Members’ questions.  In discussing the application it was noted that Members were 
sympathetic towards the application but considered it more appropriate for an 
application for financial assistance to be made to Awards for All.    If successful in 
applying to Awards for All it was suggested that Mr Gray might wish to consider 
coming back to the Sub-Committee at a future date for matched funding.  

 
  DECISION 
  AGREED that the application be refused.   
 
 (c) Tweeddale Rovers AFC 
 There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from 

Tweeddale Rovers AFC for £8,000 towards renewing the roof of their pavilion which 
was leaking badly causing some internal damage.  During the discussions it was 
thought that Tweeddale Rovers AFC had planning permission for a replacement 
pavilion and Members queried why financial assistance was being sought for roof 
repairs.   If this was the case, the Sub-Committee considered that it might be more 
appropriate to assist Tweeddale Rovers AFC in submitting a package to replace the 
pavilion. Members queried what facility sharing arrangements, if any, there were 
with other similar clubs and the numbers of members and players Tweeddale 
Rovers AFC had.    Members were also mindful that the accounts showed a healthy 
bank balance.  

 
  DECISION 
  AGREED to defer consideration of the application to the next meeting to 

determine the current position in relation to (a) the belief  that planning 
permission for a new pavilion had been applied for; (b) the facility sharing 
arrangements the Club might have with other similar clubs; and (c) the 
number of members and players the Club had.   

 
 (d) The Treefest Partnership 
 There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from The 

Treefest Partnership towards the provision of marquees and associated facilities for 
the 2 day Wood Market  in Peebles.   Members interpreted the application as a 
request for the sum of £1,850 towards the Wood/Foodmarket.    During the 
discussions Members were unsure what the £1,850 was being used for as the 

Page 3



wording within the  application was not clear and they  asked for a breakdown of 
income and expenditure to enable them to get a clearer idea of what the funding 
would be spent on.    It was not assisted that accounts from Treefest Scotland 
accompanied the application, which was in the name of Treefest Partnership. 
Members asked what the relationship between those bodies was and what was 
their respective relationships to the Tweed Valley Forest Festival to which the 
applicant referred as part of their activities and which the applicant stated had been 
appraised by the Council to give £85,000 economic benefit, and to whom was that 
benefit accrued.  

 
    DECISION   

      AGREED to defer consideration of the  application to the next meeting to 
determine the current  position in relation to (a) what the £1,850 was being 
used for; (b) information on the relationship  between Treefest Scotland and 
Treefest Partnership; and (c) to whom was the £85,000 economic benefit 
accrued.   

 
 (e) TweedLove Trails  
  There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from 

Tweedlove Trails for (a) £3,500 event first aid; (b) £4,000 event staff and volunteer 
event expenses; and (c) £2,500 event insurance and security.  All associated with 
the TweedLove Bike Festival.   In discussing the application members sought clarity 
in relation to the links between TweedLove Trails and the TweedLove Bike Festival 
and agreed that information in regard to that could be sought from the Council’s 
Economic Development Officers.   The Sub-Committee also sought clarification on 
the trail routes.   It was noted that the Sub-Committee was required to have  regard 
to the interests of the inhabitants of Peebles  so as to make this assessment of the 
application  clarity was needed  in relation to the activities going on  in and around 
Peebles.  Rather than refuse the application the Sub-Committee considered that it 
would be helpful if they could be given further information.  

  
  DECISION   
      AGREED to defer consideration of  the application to the next meeting to  

allow Council Officers to consult and seek clarification from Economic 
Development in relation to  TweedLove Trails and the Tweedlove Bike Festival 
and to seek information from the applicant  relating to the trail routes.  

 
 MAINTENANCE WORKS 
6. There had been circulated copies of quotations for (a) painterwork at Tweed Green Pavilion 

in the sum of £894 excluding VAT, and (b) gutterwork renewal and repairs at Gun Shed, 
Peebles  in the sum of £4,300. The Democratic Services Officer was asked to check that the 
quotation for the painterwork at Tweed Green Pavilion was for both the interior and exterior 
of the building. (Afternote:  Confirmation received that painterwork was for both the interior 
and exterior of the Pavilion).  

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to authorise 
 (a) painterwork at Tweed Green Pavilion, Peebles in the sum of £894; and 
 (b) gutterwork renewal and repairs at Gun Shed, Peebles in the sum of £4,300.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 PEEBLES RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB – PAVILION, HAY LODGE PARK 
7. Councillor Bhatia sought legal advice in terms of  a planning application lodged by Peebles 

Rugby Football Club to carry out work at the Pavilion at Hay Lodge Park, and asked if PRFC 
should be asking the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee for information.   The Legal and 
Licensing Services Manager explained that the matter was in hand with the estates service 
and a report was coming forward.  

 
 DECISION 
 NOTED.  
  
 LEGAL AND LICENCING SERVICES MANAGER 
8 In noting that this would be the last meeting of the Sub-Committee where Mrs Isles, the 

Legal and Licensing Services Manager would be present as she would be retiring shortly, 
Members expressed thanks to Mrs Isles for all her hard work for Peebles Common Good 
Fund over many years. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.15 p.m.     

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Peebles Common Good Sub Committee 27 May 2015   1 

 

 
ITEM   

 
 

Monitoring Report for 12 Months to 31 March 2015 
 
 
 

Report by the Chief Financial Officer 

 

Peebles Common Good Sub Committee 
 
27 May 2015 

 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides the year end out-turn for the Peebles Common 

Good Fund for the year 2014/15 including balance sheet values at 
31 March 2015 and proposed budget for 2015/16 

 
1.2 Appendix 1 provides the actual income and expenditure for 2014/15.  This 

shows a surplus of £29,833 for 2014/15 and projected surplus of £7,243 for 
2015/16. 

 
1.3 Appendix 2 provides the balance sheet value to 31 March 2015.  This shows 

increase in the Reserves of £280,697 due to the surplus for 2014/15, the 
revaluation of properties and the unrealised gain of the Newton Fund 
investment. 

 
1.4  Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 

income and expenditure and effect of revaluation. 
 
1.5 Appendix 4 shows the value of the Newton Fund to 31 March 2015. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Sub Committee: 

(a) Notes actual income and expenditure position for 2014/15 in 

Appendix 1.  

(b) Agrees the proposed budget for 2015/16 as shown in 

Appendix 1. 

(c) Notes the final balance sheet value to 31 March 2015 in 

Appendix 2. 

(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3. 

(e) Notes the current position of the investment in the Newton 

Fund in Appendix 4. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

Peebles Common Good Sub Committee 27 May 2015   2 

 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 March 2015 and proposed budgets for 2015/16.  The report also 
contains a projected balance for the Common Good Fund to 31 March 2016. 

 
 

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2014/15 
 

4.1 Appendix 1 provides detail on income and expenditure for the 2014/15 
financial year and the proposed budget for 2015/16. 

 
4.2 Income & Expenditure – Rental Income 
 Rental income for 2014/15 is shown on Appendices 1 & 3, with Appendix 3 

detailing the annual rental income by individual property.  The variance of 
£566 reflects payments of rent for the Garages at Tweed Green that were 
not included in the 2014/15 projections and offset by £300 for Neidpath 
Grazings being vacant during 2014/15. 

 
4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income 
 The final out-turn includes the interest received on cash deposited with the 

Council.  The annual rate of interest applied to the cash deposits is 0.4%. 
 
4.4 The capital reserve is invested in the Newton Fund and distributions are 

made twice a year in September and February.  Dividends of £9,329 were 
received in total to 31 March 2015, a distribution of 2.6%.  This shows an 
increase of £529 on th
[...]

- 
- 

26 
- 

5,962 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,260 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

677 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

502 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,161 
 

5,962 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
3,600 

 

Total 676,028 960,250 284,222 54,886 9,421 677 502 1,161 11,760 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 14



 

Peebles Common Good Sub Committee 27 May 2015   1 

APPENDIX 4 

 
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND 

 
INVESTMENTS EXTERNALLY MANAGED IN NEWTON REAL RETURN FUND   

Cost of Investment £ 

13 December 2013 
11 March 2015 

350,000 
20,082 

Total Invested to 31 March 2015 370,082 

  

Value of Investment £ 

31 March 2014 
30 June 2014 
30 September 2014 
31 December 2014 
31 March 2015 

356,851 
361,101 
355,185 
357,731 
390,017 

Increase/(Decrease) from Total Cash Invested 20,017 

 
Dividends totalling £9,329 have been received during 2014/15 and have been used to fund in 
year expenditure for 2014/15.    
 
The last investment into the Newton Fund was increased by £82 due to an error by the Bank 
of New York Mellon (Newton Fund Bank) when the units and market value were corrected. 
     

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6a

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



TWEEDDALE ROVERS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Thank you for your email, Yes we did apply for planning permission to replace the existing 

roof and to put a second storey onto the building, but found that the costing to do that was far 

above what we thought. The funding project was very difficult, so the club took the view to 

just try and renew the existing roof, that is why we have applied to the common good fund. 

Yes we do have a healthy bank balance the club has a weekly draw and also a few fund 

raisers through the year, but we are going to have to upgrade our boilers in the next year and 

also have plans to upgrade our two dressing roo
[...]
 support a cycling festival and events which achieve the above. 

 
Many residents have expressed a belief that TweedLove has made a 
significant contribution towards making the area a far better, happier 
and more prosperous place to live. It has also led to full and part-time 
employment, hundreds of volunteer opportunities, a local team spirit, 
free qualification training and assessments and a more active, 
healthier population.  
 
In conjunction with Hillside Outside Ltd, TweedLove Trails has 
worked to bring a round of the Enduro World Series (a major 
international mountain biking event) to Peebles.  This happened in 

Agenda Item 6b

Page 23



2014 for the first time and as a result of the success of the event, the 
event will return to Peebles for 2015. 
 

Assistance Requested 
Please indicate the sum 
requested and the purpose 
for which it will be used: 
 

£3,500 event first aid, provided by Tweed Valley Mountain Rescue  
£4,000 event staff and volunteer event expenses, it requires a large 
amount of volunteers to deliver the event and this would cover any 
expenses required and additional staff costs. 
£2,500 event insurance and security.  These are necessary for the 
event to run safely. 
 

When will the donation be 
required: 
 

May 2015  

If this is a one-off project 
then please give the 
following details – 
 
Date (s): 
 
Estimated total cost: 
 
Funds already raised by 
applicant’s own efforts: 
 
Funds raised or expected 
to be raised from other 
sources (please state 
sources): 
 

The TweedLove Bike Festival is an annual event and we hope that 
the inclusion of an international event in the festival will also become 
an annual occurrence.   
By providing additional support to the event this will ensure the 
successful delivery of the event and the opportunity for Peebles to be 
recognised as a major international mountain biking destination.   
 
Event budget attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Other information 
If you have other 
inform
[...]
accurate 
 
Signed:                  NEIL DALGLEISH 
 
Position Held:       SECRETARY  
 
Date:                     24 February 2015 
 
 
 

Note:  All applications from organisations MUST be accompanied by a copy of the latest 

audited accounts 

Audited accounts for 2012 and 2013 enclosed 
2014 provisional attached 
 

This completed form, accounts and any supporting details should be submitted to Kathleen Mason 
Democratic Services Officer, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St 
Boswells, TD6 0SA for all funds. Telephone 01835 826772  
 
 

 
 
 Page 25



 
ADDITIOAL INFORMATION  

 

As background, TweedLove started as an entirely voluntary project, but as it grew (quite quickly), the legal and 

commercial risks grew too, and understandably, the steering group of the constituted voluntary organisation which 

we set up to manage the evnts, TweedLove Trails, did not want to risk their mortgages and be personally liable if 

something went wrong. 

As a result I started a new limited company to deal with these more commercial elements and risks. Today the 

festival is part commercial and still part run as a volunteer project, but as our accounts can ably demonstrate,in 

2014 the activity lost around £25k overall. Ironically, SBC commissioned survey analysis which demonstrates that 

in 2014 TweedLove brought in £1.5 million in economic benefit for the businesses and communities in the area 

(mostly Peebles itself). 

The company I set up (to manage what is now an international project) is called Hillside Outside Ltd, and now 

employs four people all year round. The company absorbed the losses and I have not yet been able to draw any 

salary from it, as the company made no profit from TweedLove at all due to the losses described. 

We were of the belief that public funding would be increased for TweedLove in 2015, due to the hugely positive 

outcome in 2014, but this has not been the case, and public funding is substantially down. Hill
[...]
 

 2,075  
 --------------------------  

NET CURRENT ASSETS  1,546 
  -------------------------- 

NET ASSETS  1,546 
  ========================== 

 

FINANCED BY: 
 

CAPITAL ACCOUNT 
Balance brought forward  150 

Net surplus for the year  1,396 
  -------------------------- 

Balance carried forward  1,546 
  ==========================  

Page 39



  
 

 

  

 

Page 40



Agenda Item 6d

Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Minute.
	5 Monitoring Report for 12 Months to 31 March 2015.
	6a Tweeddale Rovers
	Tweeddale Rovers Additional Information

	6b Tweedlove Trails
	TweedLove Accounts (redacted)

	6c The Treefest Partnership
	Item No.  Treefest Accounts

	6d Peebles Strictly Seniors Dance Group



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in the Council Offices, Rosetta Road, 
Peebles on 27 May 2015 at 5.00 p.m. 

Present:- Councillors W. Archibald (Chairman), S. Bell, K. Cockburn, G. Garvie, G. 
Logan. 
Community Councillor L. Hayworth.

Apology:- Councillor C. Bhatia.

In Attendance:- Solicitor (E. Knox), Capital and Investment Manager (K. Robb), Estates 
Manager (N. Hastie), Democratic Services Officer (K. Mason).

Members of the Public – 1. 

1. MINUTE. 
The Minute of Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee of 4 March 2015 had 
been circulated.

DECISION
NOTED.  

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2015. 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing the year end 
out-turn for the Peebles Common Good Fund for the year 2014/15 including balance sheet 
values at 31 March 2015 and  the proposed budget for 2015/16. The Capital and Investment 
Manager advised that Appendix 1 to the report provided the actual income and expenditure for 
2014/15.  This showed a surplus of £29,833 for 2014/15 and projected surplus of £7,243 for 
2015/16. Appendix 2 to the report provided the balance sheet value to 31 March 2015.  This 
showed an increase in the Reserves of £280,697 due to the surplus for 2014/15, the revaluation 
of properties and the unrealised gain of the Newton Fund investment.   Appendix 3 to the report 
provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual income and expenditure and effect 
of revaluation. Appendix 4 to the report showed the value of the Newton Fund to 31 March 2015.  
The Capital and Investment Manager answered Members’ questions relating to the Newton Fund, 
grants approved but which remained unpaid, and the proposed budget for the cleaning of the 
toilets at Hay Lodge Park. 

DECISION
(a) NOTED:-

(i) actual income and expenditure position for 2014/15 in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

(ii) the final balance sheet value to 31 March 2015 in Appendix 2 to the report;

(iii) the summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3 to the report;

(iv) the current position of the investment in the Newton Fund in Appendix 4 to 
the report.

(b) AGREED the proposed budget for 2015/16 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report.

3. APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE



(a)  Tweeddale Rovers AFC
With reference to paragraph 5(c) of the Minute of 4 March 2015 there had been re-circulated 
copies of an application for financial assistance from Tweeddale Rovers AFC for £8,000 towards 
renewing the roof of their pavilion which was leaking badly causing some internal damage.   Mr 
Jim Moffat of Tweeddale Rovers confirmed by email that the Club had applied for planning 
permission to replace the existing roof and to put a second storey on the building, but found that 
the costings were too expensive, further the funding project was difficult, therefore the Club 
decided to renew the existing roof.     During discussions the ownership of the pavilion was 
queried and it was agreed to defer consideration of the application to the next meeting of the 
Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee on 25 June 2015 to enable the Estates Manager 
to clarify whether the Council or Peebles Rovers AFC were responsible for the maintenance and 
running of the pavilion. 

DECISION
AGREED to defer consideration of the application to the next meeting of the Peebles 
Common Good Fund Sub-Committee on 25 June 2015 to enable the Estates Manager to 
clarify whether the Council or Peebles Rovers AFC were responsible for the maintenance 
and running of the pavilion. 

(b)  Tweedlove Trails 
With reference to paragraph 5(e) of the Minute of 4 March 2015 there had been re-circulated 
copies of an application for financial assistance from Tweedlove Trails for (a) £3,500 event first 
aid; (b) £4,000 event staff and volunteer event expenses; and (c) £2,500 event insurance and 
security.  All associated with the TweedLove Bike Festival.    The applicant, Mr Neil Dalgleish was 
present.  He answered Members’ questions and explained that TweedLove Trails had started as 
a voluntary project but as it expanded the legal and commercial risks grew too, and the steering 
group of the constituted voluntary organisation, which was set up to manage the events, did not 
want to risk their mortgages and be personally liable.    Accordingly,  a new limited company was 
set up to deal with the more commercial elements and risks.   The new company was called 
Hillside Outside Limited,  it absorbed the losses and Mr Dalgleish further explained that he had 
not yet been able to draw any salary from the Company because it made no profit from 
TweedLove.   He confirmed that funding from the Peebles Common Good was being applied for 
in respect of this this year’s event only,  and explained he was liaising with the  Scottish 
Government and other bodies in relation to future funding.   In response to a question raised 
about the aims or restriction for the use of Common Good Funds it was explained that in terms of 
the   Local Government (Scotland) 1973, Common Good funds  could be granted if use of the 
funds  had  regard to the interest of the inhabitants of the former Royal Burgh.  

DECISION
AGREED  to grant  Tweedlove Trails  the sum of £10,000 towards  (a) £3,500 event first aid; 
(b) £4,000 event staff and volunteer event expenses; and (c) £2,500 event insurance and 
security

(c)   The Treefest Partnership  
With reference to paragraph 5(d) of the Minute of 4 March 2015, there had been re-circulated 
copies of an application for financial assistance from the Treefest Partnership towards the 
provision of marquees and associated facilities for the 2 day Wood Market  in Peebles.   The 
applicant, Chris Sawers was present.  She answered Members’ questions and explained how the 
event was being advertised.  The event provided a focal point highlighting local wood products 
and was hosting the Scottish Conker  Championships for the 10th year.  

DECISION
AGREED  to grant the Treefest Partnership  the sum of £1,850 towards the provision of 
marquees and associated facilities for the 2 day Wood Market  in Peebles. 

(d)   Peebles Strictly Senior Dance Group 
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 4 March 2015, there had been re-circulated copies 
of an application for financial assistance from Peebles Strictly Seniors Dance Group together with 



an annual income and expenditure projection as at 21 April 2015.      The applicant Amanda 
Renwick was present.  It was noted that another 8 members were needed for the group to be 
self-financing.   Mrs Renwick advised on the methods being used to recruit new members, these 
included by word of mouth, advertising on  radio borders and in the weekly section of the 
Peeblesshire News.   She had written to some local organisations asking if they would be willing 
to supply light refreshments free of charge but as yet had had no response.   The application was 
for the grant of £2,500 but on being questioned Mrs Renwick advised she would be happy to 
accept a grant of £2,000.  

DECISION
AGREED to grant Peebles Strictly Seniors Dance Group the sum of £2,000.

(e)  Nomad Beat 
There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance in the sum of £4,500 
from Nomad Beat towards supporting the recording of “airs and Gracenotes” part of the musical 
legacy of Alison Cameron who had recently received the posthumous award of the Tweeddale 
Citizen of the Year 2014.   Members discussed the application and agreed to defer consideration 
to the next meeting of the Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee to allow the Capital and 
Investment Manager to clarify what, if any, funding, Nomad Beat had received in the past from 
the Common Good Fund. 

DECISION
AGREED to defer consideration of the application to the next meeting of the Peebles 
Common Good Fund Sub-Committee on 25 June 2015 to allow the Capital and Investment 
Manager  to clarify, what, if any, funding Nomad Beat had received in the past from the 
Peebles Common Good Fund.

        4.          URGENT ITEM
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman  was of the 
opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the meeting as 
a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision.

5. DALATHO STREET PEEBLES 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services seeking 
to obtain the consent of the Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee to authorise Legal 
Services in conjunction with the Estates Department to incur expenditure to carry out further 
investigations regarding the ownership of an area of land at Dalatho Street/Kingsland Square, 
Peebles.    The report explained that a planning application for Planning Permission in Principle 
had been submitted for a mixed use development comprising of new housing, relocation of 
Caravan Park and a new facilities building at Rosetta Caravan Site, Peebles. The Planning and 
Building Standards Committee were minded to approve the application at their March 2015 
meeting.  However, they were asked by the developer to waive affordable housing contributions 
in lieu of the developer funding and providing a new vehicular bridge crossing between Kingsland 
Square and Dalatho Street.   The Planning and Building Standards Committee deferred a 
decision on that request until more details of the bridge design and costing were provided back to 
them in a revised Development Viability Report.   The Solicitor explained that the land at the 
former Peebles/Galashiels Branch Railway was purchased by the then Provost, Magistrates and 
Councillors of the Royal Burgh of Peebles from the British Railways Board in 1964.  There had 
been numerous break-offs or sales over the intervening years and the extent of the land 
remaining needed to be clarified/confirmed.  The Estates Manager confirmed that title searches 
would need to be undertaken to clarify the ownership of the land.    Members agreed that no 
action be taken because it was considered it was the responsibility of the developer to clarify 
ownership of the land. 

DECISION
AGREED that no action be taken. 
The meeting concluded at 6.15 p.m. 


